

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

July 6, 2023

Licensee Edgewood EGF Senior Living 608 5th Avenue Northwest East Grand Forks, MN 56721

RE: Project Number(s) SL30631015

Dear Licensee:

On June 29, 2023, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a follow-up survey of your facility to determine if orders from the May 24, 2023, survey were corrected. This follow-up survey verified that the facility is in substantial compliance.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter with your organization's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

il Chenze

Jessie Chenze, Supervisor State Evaluation Team Email: jessie.chenze@state.mn.us Telephone: 218-332-5175 Fax: 651-281-9796

PMB



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

June 8, 2023

Licensee Edgewood EGF Senior Living 608 5th Avenue Northwest East Grand Forks, MN 56721

RE: Project Number(s) SL30631015

Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on May 24, 2023, for the purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, the MDH noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. The MDH documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31 Subd. 4, MDH may assess fines and enforcement actions based on the level and scope of the violations; however, no immediate fines are assessed for this survey of your facility.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

Edgewood EGF Senior Living June 8, 2023 Page 2

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by the MDH within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

A state correction order under Minn. Stat. § 144G.91, Subd. 8, Free from Maltreatment is associated with a maltreatment determination by the Office of Health Facility Complaints. If maltreatment is substantiated, you will receive a separate letter with the reconsideration process under Minn. Stat. § 626.557.

Please email reconsideration requests to: **Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us**. Please attach this letter as part of your reconsideration request. Please clearly indicate which tag(s) you are contesting and submit information supporting your position(s).

Please address your cover letter for reconsideration requests to:

Reconsideration Unit Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970 85 East Seventh Place St. Paul, MN 55164-0970

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and state form with your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Jessie Chenze, Supervisor State Evaluation Team Email: jessica.chenze@state.mn.us Telephone: 218-332-5175 Fax: 651-281-9796

JMD

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		30631	B. WING		05/2	4/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ING 608 5TH	AVENUE NW	STATE, ZIP CODE / 5, MN 56721		
X4) ID REFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
0 000	Initial Comments		0 000			
0 480 SS=F	CORRECTION OR In accordance with 144G.08 to 144G.9 issued pursuant to Determination of wirequires complianc provided at the Sta When Minnesota S failure to comply wir considered lack of INITIAL COMMENT SL#30631015 On May 22, 2023, Minnesota Departm survey at the above correction orders a survey, there were services under the Care license.	PROVIDER LICENSING DER(S) Minnesota Statutes, section 5, these correction orders are a survey. hether violations are corrected e with all requirements tute number indicated below. tatute contains several items, th any of the items will be compliance. TS: through May 24, 2023, the nent of Health conducted a e provider, and the following re issued. At the time of the 36 active residents receiving Assisted Living with Dementia	0 480	Minnesota Department of He documenting the State Corre using federal software. Tag in been assigned to Minnesota Statutes for Assisted Living L Providers. The assigned tag appears in the far left column Prefix Tag." The state Statute the corresponding text of the out of compliance is listed in "Summary Statement of Defi column. This column also ind findings which are in violation requirement after the statem. Minnesota requirement is no evidenced by." Following the findings is the Time Period for PLEASE DISREGARD THE THE FOURTH COLUMN WH STATES,"PROVIDER'S PLA CORRECTION." THIS APPL FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES C WILL APPEAR ON EACH PA THERE IS NO REQUIREME SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORREC VIOLATIONS OF MINNESO STATUTES. The letter in the left column is tracking purposes and reflect and level issued pursuant to subd. 1, 2, and 3.	ction Orders numbers have State i.cense number n entitled "ID number and state Statute the ciencies" cludes the n of the state ent, "This t met as surveyors' or Correction. HEADING OF ICH N OF IES TO DNLY. THIS AGE. NT TO ECTION FOR TA STATE s used for ts the scope	
	(13) offer to provide	e or make available at least the	e			

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED	
		30631	B. WING		05/24/20		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
EDGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56701			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
0 480	Continued From pa	age 1	0 480				
		to residents: repared and served according ood Code, Minnesota Rules,					
	by: Based on observative review, the license prepared and serve Food Code. This practice result violation that did not safety but had the resident's health of widespread scope or represent a syst or has the potentia the residents). The findings includ Please refer to the and Beverage Esta dated May 22, 202 Food Code deficient TIME PERIOD FO (21) days	included document titled, Food ablishment Inspection Report 3, for the specific Minnesota ncies. R CORRECTION: Twenty-one	ł				
0 485 SS=C	Requirements (13) offer to provid following services to (i) at least three nu available seven da recommended dief States Department guidelines, includin fresh vegetables. T	13) (i) (A) and (C) Minimum e or make available at least the to residents: tritious meals daily with snacks ys per week, according to the cary allowances in the United t of Agriculture (USDA) ng seasonal fresh fruit and The following apply: e prepared at least one week in	5				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
AME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	•	
DGEWO	OD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW			
		EASTG	RAND FORKS,			1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 485	Continued From pa	age 2	0 485			
	 advance and made available to all residents. The facility must encourage residents' involvement in menu planning. Meal substitutions must be of similar nutritional value if a resident refuses a food that is served. Residents must be informed in advance of menu changes; and (C) the facility cannot require a resident to include and pay for meals in their contract; (ii) weekly housekeeping; (iii) weekly laundry service; This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and record review, the licensee failed to post a menu a week in advance that was made available to all residents. This had the potential to affect all residents.		e			
	violation that has r a minimal impact of affect health or saf widespread scope or represent a syst	ted in a level one violation (a no potential to cause more than on the resident and does not fety), and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive temic failure that has affected affect a large portion or all of				
	The findings includ	le:				
	during a tour of the supervisor (CNS)- director (LALD)-A, menu board poste entrance of the fac	at approximately 10:15 a.m., a facility with clinical nurse C and licensed assisted living the surveyor observed a daily d in unit E which was the main cility and near the main working I noted the menu for the day.	1			
		e surveyor observed menus ators located in open kitchens				

	ota Department of He TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		- 05/24/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEWO	OOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 485	Continued From pa	age 3	0 485			
	on unit B and unit (С.				
	Breakfast: oatmeal fruit; Lunch: pork loin, g vegetables, bread Dinner: tomato sou salad, fruited gelat	ip, grilled cheese, diced tomate	5			
	Breakfast: fried eg breakfast fruit, toas Lunch: brown suga baby carrots, breac Dinner: ham and c rice krispie bar, ba	r glazed ham, baby bakers, d/margarine, fruit; heese on bun, potato salad,				
	he was not aware made available to t	at 10:27 a.m., LALD-A stated weekly menus needed to be the residents; posted and/or nts. LALD-A said he changed ay.				
	No further informat	tion provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FO (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
0 630 SS=D	144G.42 Subd. 6 (requirements for re		0 630			
	individual abuse pr	st develop and implement an evention plan for each he plan shall contain an				

STATE FORM

If continuation sheet 4 of 50

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEWO	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW			
		EAST G	RAND FORKS,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 630	Continued From pa	age 4	0 630			
	person's susceptib individual, including person's risk of ab and statements of taken to minimize and other vulnerab abuse prevention p self-abuse. This MN Requirem by: Based on observat review, the license abuse prevention p	ew or assessment of the ility to abuse by another g other vulnerable adults; the using other vulnerable adults; the specific measures to be the risk of abuse to that persor ble adults. For purposes of the blan, abuse includes ment is not met as evidenced tion, interview and record e failed to ensure an individual blan was developed to include nt for one of three residents				
	violation that did no safety but had the resident's health of cause serious injur was issued at an is limited number of a limited number of	ted in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a r safety, but was not likely to ry, impairment, or death), and solated scope (when one or a residents are affected or one o of staff are involved or the rred only occasionally).	r			
		cluded Alzheimer's disease, ve bladder, and agitation.				
	indicated the reside included behavior	dated March 15, 2023, ent received services which monitoring, catheter care, stration, blood glucose fety checks.				
	-	at 8:36 a.m., the surveyor				
nesota De ATE FORI	epartment of Health		6899	3ZE11	lf eestisse	tion sheet 5 c

	a Department of He FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	• • • •	
DGEWO	OD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	I AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 630	Continued From pa	age 5	0 630			
	observed unlicensed personnel (ULP)-F administer R4's oral medication and insulin.					
	dated March 16, 20 vulnerability with in resident's suscepti individual, including IAPP did not includ risk of abusing othe On May 23, 2023, 3 director (RND)-H s plan did not contain RND-H added the assessment did not	use Prevention Plan (IAPP) 023, identified areas of terventions and a review of th bility to be abused by another g other vulnerable adults. R4's le a review of the resident's er vulnerable adults. at 1:02 p.m., regional nursing tated R4's abuse prevention n all the required content. nurse who completed the it "click" a box to generate all				
	Reporting and Inve 2023, noted reside sexual, physical, en neglect, self-abuse neglect, misapprop exportation, and in The Community ha identifying, investig	se Prevention, Intervention, estigation policy dated Februar nts are to be free from verbal, motional/mental abuse, e/self-neglect, medication priation of resident property, voluntary seclusion at all times as developed a system for pating, preventing, and ent, or suspected incident, of				
	No further informat	tion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FO days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
	144G.42 Subd. 10 emergency prepare	Disaster planning and edness	0 680			
1						

STATEMEN	ta Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEWO	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	I AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 680	Continued From pa	age 6	0 680			
	contains a plan for elements of shelter temporary relocation assignments in the emergency; (2) post an emerger (3) provide building all residents; (4) post emergency and (5) have a written pr missing residents. (b) The facility must disaster training to orientation and any make emergency a available to all resid received emergency allowed to work on working on site. (c) The facility must requirements adop	emergency disaster plan that evacuation, addresses ring in place, identifies on sites, and details staff e event of a disaster or an ency disaster plan prominently g emergency exit diagrams to y exit diagrams on each floor; policy and procedure regarding at provide emergency and all staff during the initial staff nually thereafter and must and disaster training annually dents. Staff who have not cy and disaster training are ly when trained staff are also at meet any additional ted in rule.				
	by: Based on observat review, the license written emergency all the required cor failed to post exit d	ion, interview, and record e failed to prominently post a preparedness plan (EPP) with itent. In addition, the licensee iagrams. This had the potenti- its, staff, and visitors of the				
	violation that did no safety but had the resident's health or	ted in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a ⁻ safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive	e			

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
DGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 680	Continued From pa	age 7	0 680			
		emic failure that has affected I to affect a large portion or al				
	The findings includ	e:				
	the surveyor obser areas, and dining a licensed assisted li surveyor did not ob information regardi pointed to a flip cha desk area, titled Er undated. The sect -General emergend assemble areas -Crime reporting -Fire, Smoke or Ex -Tornado/Severe W -Medical emergend	cy procedures/ 911 Shelter plosion- code red Veather-code black cy- code blue ng person- code gray code yellow off al spills	A			
	LALD-A reviewed t office. LALD-A stat	at 2:39 p.m., the surveyor and he EPP binder in LALD-A's ed the EPP was not posted in of the facility and confirmed				
	to include: -procedures for tra -contact informatio -communication pla	P dated March 17, 2023, failed cking of staff and residents; n for ombudsman; and an, method for sharing le emergency plan, with				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/24/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	1	
DGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 680	Continued From pa	age 8	0 680		·	
	residents and their	families/representatives.				
	during facility tour v not observe an exi entry of the facility,	at approximately 10:30 a.m., with LALD-A, the surveyor did t diagram posted in the main unit E. LALD-A stated the ed and the diagrams were				
	observed an exit d five bedrooms, res	at 10:34 a.m., the surveyor iagram in unit D that included troom, kitchen and outside did not include units A, B, C,				
		at 11:13 a.m., clinical nurse C stated the exit diagram as not complete.				
	undated, noted the preparedness plan elements of appen writing and reviewe based on our assis community-based	nd planning; edures; plan; and				
	No further informat					
	TIME PERIOD FO (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-One	•			

Minnesc	ta Department of He	alth			FORM APPROVED
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/24/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	
EDGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LIN	/ING	VENUE NW	S, MN 56721	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETE
0 790	Continued From pa	ge 9	0 790		
0 790 SS=F	144G.45 Subd. 2 (a physical environme	a) (2)-(3) Fire protection and nt	0 790		
	(2) install and mair extinguishers in acc Code;	ntain portable fire cordance with the State Fire			
	minimum 2-A:10-B: occupancies, as de located so that the fire extinguisher do	fire extinguishers having a C rating within Group R-3 fined by the State Fire Code, travel distance to the nearest es not exceed 75 feet, and rdance with the State Fire			
	by: Based on observati failed to provide fire accessible during a	ent is not met as evidenced on and interview, the licensee e extinguishers that were n emergency event. This nad the ability to affect all staff			
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wid problems are perva	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and lespread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect I of the residents).			
	Findings include:				
	was observed that	May 22, 2023, at 0 a.m. with Maintenance-EE, it fire extinguishers were			
Minnesota D STATE FORI	epartment of Health M		6899	X3ZE11	If continuation sheet 10 of 50

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		30631	B. WING		05/24/2023		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
	OOD EGF SENIOR LI	608 5TH	AVENUE NW				
EDGEW	OOD EGF SENIOR LI	EAST G	RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
0 790	Continued From pa	age 10	0 790				
	cords. This condit and dining area an extinguishers diffic emergency. This d	inguisher brackets with bungy ion was noted in the kitchen d made removal of the fire ult in the event of an eficient condition was visually ance-EE accompanying on the	9				
	TIME PERIOD FO days.	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)					
0 970 SS=C	144G.50 Subd. 5 V	Vaivers of liability prohibited	0 970				
	liability for the heal property of a reside include any provisi should know to be unenforceable und include any provisi	not include a waiver of facility th and safety or personal ent. The contract must not on that the facility knows or deceptive, unlawful, or er state or federal law, nor on that requires or implies a care or responsibility than is					
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to e contract did not inc facility's liability for	ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the nsure the assisted living clude language waiving the personal property of a the potential to affect all					
	violation that has n a minimal impact of affect health or saf widespread scope or represent a syst	ted in a level one violation (a to potential to cause more than on the resident and does not ety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected I to affect a large portion or all					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	ealth (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		30631	B. WING		05/	05/24/2023	
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
DGEWO		VING 608 5TH	AVENUE NW				
		EAST GI	RAND FORKS,				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
0 970	Continued From pa	age 11	0 970				
	the residents).						
	The findings includ	e:					
	contract) and Resid part of the assisted reviewed. The Resident section 17. Resident Regulations "By sig [resident] agree to the Community's per which have been p Handbook. The Resident	ent Agreement (assisted living dent Handbook (considered l living contract) were sident Agreement indicated in nt Policies, Rules and gning this Agreement, you abide by and comply with all of olicies, rules and regulations, rovided to you in the Resident sident Handbook is d considered part of this	F				
	indicated the reside liability for persona Page four, section Handbook indicate would exercise even the loss or breakag processions. How	dbook included a clause that ent would waive the facility's I property of the resident. Valuables of the Resident d the "[name of facility] staff ery effort possible to prevent ge of residents' personal ever, if loss or breakage ne of facility] is not responsible					
	living director (LAL Agreement had be Resident Handbool stated he was awa waived the facility's	at 1:13 p.m., licensed assisted D)-A stated the Resident en revised, however, the k had not been. LALD-A re this language noted above s liability. LALD-A stated the nt and Resident Handbook II residents.					
	No further informat	ion was provided.					
	TIME PERIOD FOI	R CORRECTION:					

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CON A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING	WING		24/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
DGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LIV	VING		66704		
	SUMMARY STA		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
0 970	Continued From pa	age 12	0 970			
	Twenty-One (21) da	ays				
01060 SS=F	144G.52 Subd. 9 E	mergency relocation	01060			
	resident's urgent m risk the resident po another facility resid An emergency relo (b) In the event of a facility must provide at a minimum: (1) the reason for th (2) the name and c location to which th and any new servic (3) contact informa Ombudsman for Lo of Ombudsman for Lo of Statement and ap or range of dates w expected to return that a return date is (5) a statement tha provide housing or resident has the rig 144G.54. The facili information for the may submit an app (c) The notice requi be delivered as soc (1) the resident, leg designated represe (2) for residents wh	ontact information for the le resident has been relocated e provider; tion for the Office of ong-Term Care and the Office Mental Health and abilities; plicable, the approximate date <i>i</i> thin which the resident is to the facility, or a statement s not currently known; and t, if the facility refuses to services after a relocation, the ht to appeal under section ty must provide contact agency to which the resident eal. ired under paragraph (b) must on as practicable to: gal representative, and				

STATEMEN	ta Department of He T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED	
		30631	B. WING		05/	05/24/2023	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
EDGEWO	OOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
01060	Continued From pa	age 13	01060				
	if the resident has returned to the faci (d) Following an er refusal to provide h a termination and t in this section.curre This MN Requirem by: Based on interview licensee failed to p required content to representative, and and failed to provid of Ombudsman for when the resident of emergency relocat two residents (R1,	and record review, the rovide a written notice with the resident, legal d designated representative; the the notification to the Office r Long-Term Care (OOLTC) did not return from the ion within four days for two of					
	violation that did no safety but had the resident's health or cause serious injur was issued at a wid problems are perva failure that has affe a large portion or a The findings includ R1	ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a r safety, but was not likely to ry, impairment, or death), and despread scope (when asive or represent a systemic ected or has potential to affect all of the residents).					
	R1's diagnosis incl fatigue, and rheum R1's service plan n						
		ssessment dated December 2, eded help with taking					

	ota Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING	B. WING		24/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
DGEW	OOD EGF SENIOR LIV	/ING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01060	Continued From pa	ge 14	01060			
	medication, medica	tion administration.				
	(emergency medica room) for evaluation -January 2, 2023, u aspiration pneumor -January 25, 2023, one (1) for transfers recommended and skilled care and giv R1's record lacked contained, at a min - the reason for the - the name and com location to which th and any new service - contact informatio - if known and appli or range of dates w expected to return that a return date is - a statement that, i housing or services resident has the rig 144G.54. The facili information for the a may submit an app In addition, R1's rec OOLTC that the res had not returned to R8 R8's diagnosis inclu	esident was taken by EMS al service) to ER (emergency n. update received from hospital, nia receiving antibiotics. R1 receiving total assist of s and cares. Skilled care it was decided to keep R1 at re up R1's apartment. a written notice that imum: relocation; ntact information for the e resident had been relocated e provider; in for the OOLTC; icable, the approximate date rithin which the resident was to the facility, or a statement a not currently known; if the facility refuses to provide a after a relocation, the ht to appeal under section ty must provide contact agency to which the resident				

TATEMEN	ta Department of He	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION		
ND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/24/2023	
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
DGEWO	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01060	Continued From pa	age 15	01060			
	R8's service plan not available. R8's medication assessment dated December 16, 2018, noted R8 needed help with taking medication, medication administration. R8's "notes" included the following: -December 23, 2022, EMS was dispatched, vitals taken and determined R8 should be taken to hospital. Emergency packet was printed, given to EMS and message was left for R8's son. -January 10, 2023, R8 planning to transfer to (name of facility) for rehab. -January 30, 2023, R8 discharging from facility due to his requirement of skilled care after recent hospitalization.					
	contained, at a mir - the reason for the - the name and con- location to which the and any new service - contact information - if known and app or range of dates we expected to return that a return date is - a statement that, housing or services resident has the rig 144G.54. The facil	e relocation; ntact information for the ne resident had been relocated ce provider; on for the OOLTC; licable, the approximate date vithin which the resident was to the facility, or a statement s not currently known; if the facility refuses to provide s after a relocation, the ght to appeal under section ity must provide contact agency to which the resident				
	OOLTC that the re	cord lacked notification to the sident had been relocated and the facility within four days.				
nesota D	On May 22, 2023, epartment of Health	at approximately 11:00 a.m.,				
TE FOR			6899 X	3ZE11	If continuati	on sheet 16

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. DOILDING.			
		30631	B. WING		05/24/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEWO	OOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID	_	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
01060	Continued From pa	age 16	01060			
	not aware if OOLT	rvisor (CNS)-A stated he was C had been notified, adding he e facility long enough.				
	On May 22, 2023, at 2:15 p.m., registered nurse (RN)-B stated she did not "think" any notice was given to OOLTC regarding R1 and R8's leaves from the facility.					
		at approximately 3:00 p.m., C had not been contacted R8's leave.				
	revised September remove a resident emergency if nece medication needs resident poses to t facility resident or f emergency relocat event of an emerge	ergency Relocation policy r 2022, noted the licensee may from the facility in an ssary due to a resident's urgen or an imminent risk the he health or safety of another facility staff member. An ion is not a termination. In the ency relocation, the licensee itten notice that contained, at a	t			
	-the reason for the -the name and con to which the reside new service provid -contact informatio	tact information for the location Int had been relocated and any	,			
	for Mental Health a -if known and appli range of dates with expected to return that a return date v	and Developmental Disabilities icable, the approximate date or nin which the resident was to the facility, or a statement vas not currently known, and				
	housing or services resident had the rig	f the facility refused to provide s after a relocation, the ght to appeal. d would be delivered as soon				

STATE FORM

STATEMEN	ta Department of He	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) Multiple A. Building: _			E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/24/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	OOD EGF SENIOR LIV	608 5TH	AVENUE NW			
EDGEW	JOD EGF SENIOR LIN	EAST GR	AND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01060	Continued From pa	ge 17	01060			
	case manager, and -the Office of Ombu the resident had be returned to the facil No further informati	ntative aceived home and vaiver services, the resident's udsman for Long-Term Care if en relocated and had not ity within four days.				
01690 SS=D	144G.71 Subdivision services	n 1 Medication management	01690			
	facilities that provid services. (b) An assisted livin medication manage implement, and ma medication manage procedures. The po- developed under th a registered nurse, or pharmacist cons standards and guid (c) The written polic address requesting for medications; pre- medications; verifyi administered as pre- medication manage and storing medication evaluating medication errors; communication	blicies and procedures must be e supervision and direction of licensed health professional, istent with current practice elines. cies and procedures must and receiving prescriptions				

	ota Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES					E SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		
		30631	B. WING		05/24/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW		VING	AVENUE NW			
		EAST G	RAND FORKS,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01690	Continued From pa	age 18	01690			
	designated represe medications; and e and designated rep medications. When being managed, the must also identify h security and account management, cont substances in com regulations and with This MN Requirem by: Based on observat	entatives; disposing of unused ducating residents and legal presentatives about a controlled substances are e policies and procedures now the provider will ensure ntability for the overall rol, and disposition of those pliance with state and federal h subdivision 23. ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record				
	and accountability of maintained for one This practice result violation that did no	e failed to ensure the security of controlled substances were of three residents (R3). ed in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or				
	resident's health or isolated scope (who residents are affect	potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at an en one or a limited number of ted or one or a limited number d, or the situation has occurred				
	The findings includ	e:				
	entrance conference stated all narcotic r	at 9:55 a.m., during the ce registered nurse (RN)-B nedication was double locked o staff members at the hift.				
	toured the facility w including a review o cupboard in the loc	at 11:11 a.m., the surveyor vith registered nurse (RN)-B, of the locked medication ked medication room. The rd contained a bottle of R3's				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING			
IAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
DOEWO		608 5T	H AVENUE NW			
DGEWC	OD EGF SENIOR L	EAST (GRAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
01690	Continued From pa	age 19	01690			
	100 milligrams/5 m visualized R3's bot there currently was morphine sulfate in log forms for R3's with RN-B and the RN-B: - The Individual N narcotic book for F May 4, 2023, throu last entry dated Ma morphine in the bo - The Narcotic Reo three-ring binder for indicated on May 1 sulfate was receive Record was blank	Ifate (narcotic pain reliever) hilliliters (mg/ml). RN-B ttle of morphine and stated s approximately 28.8 ml of n the bottle. The two narcotic morphine sulfate was reviewe following was verified by arcotic Record in the bound R3's morphine sulfate dated tgh May 10, 2023, noted on the ay 10, 2023, there was 30 ml ottle. cord located in the narcotic or R3's morphine sulfate 10, 2023; 28.8 ml of morphine ed. The rest of this Narcotic (leaving a discrepancy of 1.2 4 mg] of morphine sulfate).	ed of			
	was unsure why R that she would nee supervisor (CNS)- morphine was only removed from the	at 11:20 a.m., RN-B stated sh 3's morphine count was off ar ed to speak with clinical nurse C. RN-B stated R3's liquid counted when medication was bottle and witnessed by two ft as directed in the licensee's	as			
	incident report and completed with reg 1.2 ml of morphine syringes of 0.1 ml filled for R3, and th not deduct the 1.2	at 9:30 a.m., RN-B stated an l investigation had been gards to R3's unaccounted for e sulfate. RN-B stated 12 of morphine sulfate had been ne nurse who set them up did ml from the total of 30 ml, 8.8 ml in the morphine bottle.				
	The licensee's unc noted scheduled II	lated Medication Storage polic	су			

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	ealth (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30631	B. WING		05/24/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD EGF SENIOR LIV	VING	AVENUE NW AND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
01690	Continued From pa	ige 20	01690			
	beginning and end	ation] would be counted at the of every shift, with counts luled II medications ordered to				
	No further informat	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
01760 SS=E	144G.71 Subd. 8 D administration of m		01760			
	living facility staff m resident's record. T include the signatur administered the m must include the m and time administe administration. The reason why medica completed as preso follow-up procedure the resident's need administered as preso	dministered by the assisted nust be documented in the the documentation must re and title of the person who dedication. The documentation edication name, dosage, date red, and method and route of a staff must document the stion administration was not cribed and document any es that were provided to meet s when medication was not escribed and in compliance medication management plan.				
	by: Based on observati review the licensee available to adminis residents (R2, R4) medications were a manufacturer's inst	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record failed to have medications ster as ordered for two of three and failed to ensure administered per ructions for two of three observed during medication				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30631	B. WING	B. WING		24/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		608 5TH	AVENUE NW			
DGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	EAST G	RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01760	Continued From pa	age 21	01760			
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or pattern scope (whe of residents are aff number of staff are	ted in a level two violation (a botharm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a en more than a limited number ected, more than a limited involved, or the situation has y; but is not found to be				
	The findings includ	e:				
	congestive heart fa the heart's function	luded Alzheimer's disease, ilure (CHF-a condition in whicl as a pump is inadequate to eds), hypertension (HTN- high				
	dated April 28, 202 would prepare and as ordered by the p	Medication Management Plan 3, indicated the licensee's staf administer R2's medications provider and the licensed nurse r monitoring medication ering as needed.	f			
	included an order fr - aspirin 325 milligr medication) to be a - bisacodyl 5 mg (la daily	ers dated May 11, 2023, or the following medications: rams (mg) (heart health administer twice daily axative) to be administered				
	administered daily - multivitamin one t - sertraline 150 mg administered daily	(anti-inflammatory) to be ablet to be administered daily (antidepressant) to be g (high cholesterol) to be				

STATE FORM

X3ZE11

If continuation sheet 22 of 50

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	•	
		(INC 608 5TH	AVENUE NW			
DGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LIV	EAST G	RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01760	Continued From pa	ige 22	01760			
	- gabapentin 300 m administered at bec	ng (nerve pain) to be dtime				
	medication adminis R2 did not receive medications as pre - aspirin 325 mg sc p.m., dose not give opportunities; - bisacodyl 5 mg sc given 11 times out - celecoxib 200 mg not given 10 times - multivitamin one t dose not given sev opportunities; - sertraline 150 mg given nine (9) times - atorvastatin 20 mg not given three (3) and - gabapentin 300 m not given eight (8) f	heduled 8:00 a.m. and 8:00 n nine (9) times out of 43 cheduled 8:00 a.m., dose not of 23 opportunities; scheduled 8:00 a.m., dose out of 23 opportunities; ablet scheduled 8:00 a.m., en (7) times out of 23 scheduled 8:00 a.m., dose s out of 22 opportunities; g scheduled 8:00 p.m., dose times out of 22 opportunities; ng scheduled 8:00 p.m., dose times out of 22 opportunities;				
	above noted medic administered as ore [medication] out of available". R4	ation which indicated the ations had not been dered due to "med stock" or "medication not luded Alzheimer's disease,				
	diabetes, overactive R4's Individualized	e bladder, and agitation. Medication Management Plan 023, indicated the licensee's				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		30631	B. WING	B. WING		24/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
DGEW		VING	AVENUE NW				
			RAND FORKS,			(1.1-)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
01760	Continued From pa	age 23	01760				
	licensed nurse was responsible for monitoring medication supplies and reordering as needed.						
	included an order fr -Ativan 1 mg (anxie daily -cetirizine 5 mg (all -gemtesa 75 mg (o administered daily -Lantus insulin 100 (long-acting insulin -Miralax 17 grams administered every -multivitamin one ta -Novolog insulin 100 insulin) to be admir -omeprazole 20 mg administered twice -quetiapine 25 mg three times daily -simvistain 20 mg (administered at be	veractive bladder) to be units/ milliliters (ml) 20 units) to be administered daily (bowel health) to be vother day ablet to be administered daily 00 units/ml 6 units (fast-acting histered with meals g (heartburn) to be daily (behaviors) to be administered (high cholesterol) to be dtime g (enlarged prostate) to be	4				
	indicated R4 did no scheduled medicat -aspirin 81 mg sche given five (5) times -Ativan 1 mg sche dose not given five -cetirizine 5 mg sch given five (5) out of -gemtesa 75 mg sc given eight (8) out -Miralax 17 grams	cheduled 8:30 a.m., dose not of 14 opportunities; scheduled 4:00 p.m., dose not f 10 (ten) opportunities;					

	ta Department of He T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	_	
EDGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01760	Continued From pa	age 24	01760			
	-quetiapine 25 mg s p.m., and 4:00 p.m of 65 opportunities -simvistain 20 mg s given one (1) out of On May 23, 2023, a registered nurse (F problems getting m pharmacies used. ((CNS)-C said he w marked as given on documented as not Monday during the On May 23, 2023, a	scheduled 8:00 p.m., dose not f 22 opportunities. at approximately 9:00 a.m., RN)-B stated the facility had nedications from one of the two Clinical nurse supervisor as not sure why medications n Saturday and Sunday were t being available on Friday and				
	after three days of should be taken. On May 23, 2023, a reviewed R2's May above noted medic administered to R2 pass medications v needed a medication complete a medication	missing a medication action at 1:05 p.m., RN-B and CNS-C 2023 MAR and stated the ations had not been . RN-B stated the staff who vere trained when a resident on refilled the staff were to tion "refill" form and give it to tated once the nurse received				
	the "refill" form; the the pharmacy. CNS problems with the p to the refill requests On May 24, 2023, a stated they were un medication doses r	e nurse would fax the form to S-C stated the facility has had oharmacies responding timely s. at 8:41 a.m., RN-B and CNS-C naware R2 had missed the noted above. RN-B stated not been notified of the missed				

STATEMEN	ta Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE. ZIP CODE	• • • •	
		608 5TH				
EDGEWO	DOD EGF SENIOR LIV	ZING EAST GE	RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN(TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01760	Continued From pa	ge 25	01760			
	receiving the above medications.	e noted scheduled				
	Reordering policy, r assist residents to r supplies are ordere When a resident ne supplies reordered supplier, staff will c	ated Medication and Supplies noted nursing staff would make sure medications and ad and available as needed. eeds medication and/or the from the pharmacy or ontact them by faxing, calling, armacy's directions for refilling juests.				
	FOLLOWING MAN INSTRUCTIONS R2 R2's diagnoses as					
	2023, and May 12, the resident receive	nd assessment dated April 26, 2023, respectively, indicated ed medication management medication administration.				
	included an order for micrograms (mcg) inhaled in the morn	ers dated May 11, 2023, or Advair Diskus 250/50 (bronchodilator) one puff to be ing with instructions to "rinse nd spit out after each use to ction."				
	observed unlicense a medication pass a administration of th inhaler. ULP-F action inhaler; handed the fast breath in; R2 h	at 8:13 a.m., the surveyor ed personnel (ULP)-F conduct for R2 which included e Advair Diskus 250/50 mcg ivated the Advair Diskus inhaler to R2; R2 took a long, anded the inhaler back to n returned to the medication				
	cart. ULP-F did not	t instruct R2 to rinse her administration of the Advair				

TATEMEN	ta Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	• • • •	
DGEWO	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	I AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01760	Continued From pa	age 26	01760			
	Diskus inhaler.					
	the above observar reviewed R2's elect administration recor- the instructions for which included to h with water after use instructed R2 to rin	at 8:14 a.m., directly following tion, the surveyor and ULP-F stronic medication ord (EMAR) and ULP-F read the Advair Diskus inhaler have R2 rinse her mouth out e. ULP-F stated he had not ase her mouth out after the he Advair Diskus inhaler and h				
	following the admir inhaler the staff she	at 9:04 a.m., RN-B stated histration of an Advair Diskus ould instruct the resident to ut with water to prevent a				
	Advair Diskus inha indicated one shou	s instructions for use of the ler, dated August 2020, Ild rinse their mouth with wate he water out. Do not swallow	r			
	Checklist policy da to have the resider	ing Inhaled Medications - ted November 2018, directed nt rinse his or her mouth with nhaled a cortico-steroid.				
	R4 R4's diagnoses as	noted above.				
	indicated the reside	lated March 15, 2023, ent received medication ces to include medication				
		at 8:35 a.m., the surveyor emove R4's Novolog insulin				

STATEMEN	ta Department of He T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
FDGFW		/ING 608 5TH	AVENUE NW			
		EAST GI	RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01760	Continued From pa	ige 27	01760			
	 pen (a multiple dos for insulin administr medication cart. Wi attached the needle primed the insulin p alcohol pad and we medication. The su clean the tip of the the needle. Directly after the at he "usually" cleans pad prior to securin nervous. On May 23, 2023, a he checked the fac should have been of applying the needle The manufacturer's Novolog Flexpen, do 	e pen shaped injector device ration) and a needle from the ith gloved hands ULP-F e to R4's Novolog pen. ULP-F ben, gathered medication, ent to R4's room to administer urveyor did not observe ULP-F insulin pen prior to attaching pove observation ULP-F said the insulin pen with alcohol og the needle, adding he was at 10:39 a.m., CNS-C stated ility's policy, the insulin pen cleaned with alcohol prior to				
	-do not use insulin it has any specks; -wipe the pen tip wi -removed the seal of	that is cloudy or not clear, or if ith an alcohol pad; on the needle cap; and ed on the needle type) the				
	Competency proce noted gather suppli gloves, compare th MAR, check the ex open cap, clean rul swab, take out new	lin Administration By Pen dure dated February 2023, es, wash hands, put on e insulin pen label with the piration date, removed insulin ober stopper with an alcohol v packaged needle, removed				
inner etc. D	attached to the pen	ot touch where the needle was n, carefully attach the needle to ed the protective cap.				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD EGF SENIOR LIV	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01760	Continued From pa	ige 28	01760			
	No further informat	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FO	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
	Surveyor: Casey, C	Cyndi E.				
01770 SS=F	144G.71 Subd. 9 D setup	ocumentation of medication	01770			
	name of medication administered, route	dates of medication setup, n, quantity of dose, times to be of administration, and name ng medication setup must be setup.	9			
	by: Based on observat review, the licensee documentation of n	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record e failed to ensure nedication setup included all nt for one of one resident (R3)				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope or represent a syste	ed in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or ootential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings includ	e:				
	at 9:56 a.m., clinica	e conference on May 22, 2023 Il nurse supervisor (CNS)-C provided medication	\$,			

(EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa management servio setup. R3's diagnoses inc anxiety, aphasia (a person's ability to e	VING 608 5TH EAST O TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			RRECTION N SHOULD BE	24/2023 (X5) COMPLETE DATE
Continued From paragement services and appears including a contract of the service anxiety, aphasia (a person's ability to e and spoken langua	VING 608 5TH EAST OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) age 29 ces which included medicatio luded cognitive disorder, brain disorder which affects a	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS, ID PREFIX TAG 01770	MN 56721 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	RRECTION N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE
SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa management servio setup. R3's diagnoses inc anxiety, aphasia (a person's ability to e and spoken langua	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Ige 29 ces which included medicatio luded cognitive disorder, brain disorder which affects a	RAND FORKS, ID PREFIX TAG 01770	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE	COMPLETE
(EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa management servic setup. R3's diagnoses inc anxiety, aphasia (a person's ability to e and spoken langua	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Ige 29 Ces which included medicatio luded cognitive disorder, brain disorder which affects a	O1770	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE	COMPLETE
(EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa management servic setup. R3's diagnoses inc anxiety, aphasia (a person's ability to e and spoken langua	r MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Ige 29 ces which included medicatio luded cognitive disorder, brain disorder which affects a	O1770	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE	COMPLETE
management servi setup. R3's diagnoses inc anxiety, aphasia (a person's ability to e and spoken langua	ces which included medicatio luded cognitive disorder, brain disorder which affects a				
setup. R3's diagnoses inc anxiety, aphasia (a person's ability to e and spoken langua	luded cognitive disorder, brain disorder which affects a				
anxiety, aphasia (a person's ability to e and spoken langua	brain disorder which affects a				
	ge), and hyperlipidemia (high	n			
ndividualized Medi dated May 8, 2023	ated April 14, 2023, and cation Management Plan indicated R3 received ement services to include nd administration.				
ncluded an order f pain reliever) 2 mill	or morphine sulfate (narcotic igrams (mg) every one hour a	IS			
coured the facility w of the locked medic medication cart wa the following inform marker on the outs "irst name and initia needed] syringes." unlabeled preset 0. CNS-C stated the p	with CNS-C, including a review cation cart. Observed in the s a clear plastic baggie with nation handwritten with black ide of the plastic baggie, "[R3 al of last name] prn [as The baggie contained twelve 1 milliliter (ml) syringes. preset syringes were morphin	's			
setup at the time of medication setup, r quantity of dose, tir	^f setup to include the dates of name of the medication, nes to be administered, route				
	at 2:40 p.m., registered nurse				
	actuded an order for ain reliever) 2 mill eeded for pain/dys on May 22, 2023, a bured the facility w f the locked medic nedication cart wa ne following inform narker on the outs rst name and initia eeded] syringes." nlabeled preset 0. CNS-C stated the p ulfate and had bee CS's record lacked etup at the time of nedication setup, r uantity of dose, tir f administration ar nedication setup.	eeded for pain/dyspnea (shortness of breath). On May 22, 2023, at 11:05 a.m., the surveyor bured the facility with CNS-C, including a review of the locked medication cart. Observed in the nedication cart was a clear plastic baggie with the following information handwritten with black marker on the outside of the plastic baggie, "[R3] rst name and initial of last name] prn [as eeded] syringes." The baggie contained twelve nlabeled preset 0.1 milliliter (ml) syringes. CNS-C stated the preset syringes were morphine ulfate and had been setup by a licensed nurse. Cart the time of setup to include the dates of nedication setup, name of the medication, uantity of dose, times to be administered, route f administration and name of person completing medication setup.	Accurate an order for morphine sulfate (narcotic ain reliever) 2 milligrams (mg) every one hour as eeded for pain/dyspnea (shortness of breath). On May 22, 2023, at 11:05 a.m., the surveyor bured the facility with CNS-C, including a review of the locked medication cart. Observed in the nedication cart was a clear plastic baggie with the following information handwritten with black marker on the outside of the plastic baggie, "[R3's rst name and initial of last name] prn [as eeded] syringes." The baggie contained twelve nlabeled preset 0.1 milliliter (ml) syringes. CNS-C stated the preset syringes were morphine ulfate and had been setup by a licensed nurse. Ca's record lacked documentation for medication etup at the time of setup to include the dates of nedication setup, name of the medication, uantity of dose, times to be administered, route f administration and name of person completing nedication setup.	ncluded an order for morphine sulfate (narcotic ain reliever) 2 milligrams (mg) every one hour as eeded for pain/dyspnea (shortness of breath). On May 22, 2023, at 11:05 a.m., the surveyor pured the facility with CNS-C, including a review if the locked medication cart. Observed in the nedication cart was a clear plastic baggie with he following information handwritten with black harker on the outside of the plastic baggie, "[R3's rst name and initial of last name] prn [as eeded] syringes." The baggie contained twelve nlabeled preset 0.1 milliliter (ml) syringes. NS-C stated the preset syringes were morphine ulfate and had been setup by a licensed nurse. I3's record lacked documentation for medication etup at the time of setup to include the dates of nedication setup, name of the medication, uantity of dose, times to be administered, route f administration and name of person completing nedication setup. Mn May 23, 2023, at 2:40 p.m., registered nurse	Actuated an order for morphine sulfate (narcotic ain reliever) 2 milligrams (mg) every one hour as eeded for pain/dyspnea (shortness of breath). On May 22, 2023, at 11:05 a.m., the surveyor bured the facility with CNS-C, including a review f the locked medication cart. Observed in the nedication cart was a clear plastic baggie with ne following information handwritten with black narker on the outside of the plastic baggie, "[R3's rst name and initial of last name] prn [as eeded] syringes." The baggie contained twelve nlabeled preset 0.1 milliliter (ml) syringes. NS-C stated the preset syringes were morphine ulfate and had been setup by a licensed nurse. 3's record lacked documentation for medication etup at the time of setup to include the dates of nedication setup, name of the medication, uantity of dose, times to be administered, route f administration and name of person completing hedication setup. on May 23, 2023, at 2:40 p.m., registered nurse

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
DGEWO	DOD EGF SENIOR LI		I AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
01770	Continued From pa	age 30	01770			
	morphine had not to RN-B stated the lic documentation sys to document medic	ication setup for R3's been documented as required ensee's electronic tem didn't have a good place cation setup and this would be sidents who had medication				
	policy noted a licen accurately docume provided. Medicatio dosage box (topica the medication adm include any special medication name, o administered, route	ated Medication Management ased nurse would correctly and ons that cannot be setup ons that cannot be setup in the al or liquid) will be recorded on ninistration record (MAR) to a instructions and the quantity of dose, times to be a of administration, visual ication, drug classification and s.	3			
	No further informat	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOI days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
01880 SS=F		Storage of medications	01880			
	prescription medica substantially constr according to the ma	acility must store all ations in securely locked and ructed compartments anufacturer's directions and zed personnel to have access				
	by: Based on observat review, the license	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview and record e failed to ensure one of one ator maintained an acceptable				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LIV	/ING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS, I	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01880	stored according to recommendations. to ensure medicatic access to only auth two medication cart cart). This practice result violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope (or represent a syste or has the potential the residents). The findings include STORAGE OF MEI On May 22, 2023, a reviewed the locked registered nurse (R supervisor (CNS)-C temperature of the 34-35 degrees Fahi observed on the bo refrigerator was a p through a couple of insulin pens. RN-B "must not be workin temperature of the checked daily and r CNS-C was not awa temperature of the packaging box and temperature of the	manufacturer's In addition, the licensee failed ons were secure and permitted orized personnel for one of is (A-B-C-D unit medication ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all e: DICATIONS at 10:39 a.m., the surveyor d medication refrigerator with N)-B and clinical nurse C. RN-B stated the current medication refrigerator was renheit (F). The surveyor ttom of the inside of the ool of water which had soaked the boxes which stored stated the freezer/refrigerator medication refrigerator was ecorded in the electronic log. are of the acceptable for the medication refrigerator. B reviewed a Lantus insulin	1			

PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMMINICATION 01880 Continued From page 32 01880 01880 The medication refrigerator contained the following medications: - six unopened Lantus 100 units/milliliter (ml) insulin pens (a multiple dose pen shaped injector device for insulin administration) (long-acting) 01880 - six unopened Levemir (long-acting) - one unopened Ozempic 2 milligrams/1.5 ml pen (lower blood sugar) - one unopened Dottle of latanoprost ophthalimic solution (a glaucoma eye drop solution) On May 22, 2023, at 12:30 p.m., the surveyor reviewed the medication refrigerator temperature of the checked twice a day. The temperature of the refrigerator temperature was scheduled to be checked twice a day. The temperature of the refrigerator temperature was endended to the 34 opportunities. Of the 34 times the temperature had been recorded 31 to 40 fd 43 opportunities. Of the 34 times the temperature had been recorded 31 to 40 fd 43 opportunities the temperature was either above or below the acceptable range of 36 to 46 degrees F (with temperatures anging from 24 to 56 degrees F F). Of the 17 times out of range there was documentation 13 times out of	STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED		
AVAILE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 608 5TH AVENUE NW EAST GRAND FORKS, NN 56721 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG UCACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG COMMENT (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG DPOVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) 01880 Continued From page 32 01880 The medication refrigerator contained the following medications: - six unopened Lantus 100 units/milliliter (ml) insulin pens (a multiple dose pen shaped injector device for insulin administration) (long-acting) - one unopened Lantus 100 units/milliliter (ml) insulin pens (long-acting) - one unopened Dette of latanoprost ophthalmic solution (a glaucoma eye drop solution) On May 22, 2023, at 12:30 p.m., the surveyor reviewed the medication refrigerator temperature log dated May 1, 2023, through May 22, 2023, with RN-B. RN-B stated the medication refrigerator themperature was scheduled to be checked twice a day. The temperature of the refrigerator had been recorded 34 out of 43 opportunities. Of the 34 times the temperature had been recorded; 17 times out of the 34 opportunities of the refrigerator to 35 to 46 degrees F (with temperature was documentation 13 times out of range there was documentation 13 times out of			30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023		
EDGEWOOD EGF SENIOR LIVING EAST GRAND FORKS, MN 56721 (%1)0 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BO FY ULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS HOULD BE (CACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BO FY ULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED TO DEFICIENCY) OBS 000000000000000000000000000000000000	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		00/24/2020		
IDENTIFY OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID ID ID ID ID ID ID ID ID ID ID ID ID I		OOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING						
PRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PRÉFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMM 01880 Continued From page 32 01880 01880 Image: Common structure in the image: Common			EAST G						
The medication refrigerator contained the following medications: - six unopened Lantus 100 units/milliliter (ml) insulin pens (a multiple dose pen shaped injector device for insulin administration) (long-acting) - six unopened Levemir (long-acting) 100 units/ml insulin pens (long-acting) - one unopened Dettee of latanoprost ophthalmic solution (a glaucoma eye drop solution) On May 22, 2023, at 12:30 p.m., the surveyor reviewed the medication refrigerator temperature log dated May 1, 2023, through May 22, 2023, with RN-B. RN-B stated the medication refrigerator temperature was scheduled to be checked twice a day. The temperature had been recorded 34 out of 43 opportunities. Of the 34 times the temperature had been recorded; 17 times out of the 34 opportunities the temperature was either above or below the acceptable range of 36 to 46 degrees F (with temperatures ranging from 24 to 56 degrees F). Of the 17 times the refrigerator was out of range there was documentation 13 times out of	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE		
following medications: - six unopened Lantus 100 units/milliliter (ml) insulin pens (a multiple dose pen shaped injector device for insulin administration) (long-acting) - six unopened Levemir (long-acting) 100 units/ml insulin pens (long-acting) - one unopened Ozempic 2 milligrams/1.5 ml pen (lower blood sugar) - one unopened bottle of latanoprost ophthalmic solution (a glaucoma eye drop solution) On May 22, 2023, at 12:30 p.m., the surveyor reviewed the medication refrigerator temperature log dated May 1, 2023, through May 22, 2023, with RN-B. RN-B stated the medication refrigerator temperature was scheduled to be checked twice a day. The temperature of the refrigerator had been recorded 34 out of 43 opportunities. Of the 34 times the temperature had been recorded; 17 times out of the 34 opportunities the temperature was either above or below the acceptable range of 36 to 46 degrees F (with temperatures ranging from 24 to 56 degrees F). Of the 17 times the refrigerator was out of range there was documentation 13 times out of	01880	Continued From pa	age 32	01880					
the 17 opportunities the refrigerator temperature had been "adjusted", however, there was no follow up temperature recorded. RN-B stated the temperature of the medication refrigerator was not consistently in the acceptable range. The manufacturer's instructions for Lantus insulin pens dated May 2019, indicated unopened insulin pens should be stored in the refrigerator (36 to 46 degrees F). Do not allow the Lantus to freeze. The manufacturer's instructions for Levemir insulin pens dated January 2019, indicated unopened insulin pens should be stored in the		The medication ref following medicatio - six unopened Lar insulin pens (a mul device for insulin a - six unopened Lev insulin pens (long-a - one unopened Oz (lower blood sugar) - one unopened bo solution (a glaucom On May 22, 2023, a reviewed the medic log dated May 1, 20 with RN-B. RN-B s refrigerator temper checked twice a da refrigerator had be opportunities. Of th had been recorded opportunities the te below the acceptat (with temperatures F). Of the 17 times range there was do the 17 opportunitie had been "adjusted follow up temperatur temperature of the not consistently in the The manufacturer's pens dated May 20 pens should be sto degrees F). Do no The manufacturer's insulin pens dated unopened insulin p	rigerator contained the ons: ntus 100 units/milliliter (ml) tiple dose pen shaped injector dministration) (long-acting) vemir (long-acting) 100 units/m acting) zempic 2 milligrams/1.5 ml pen) tttle of latanoprost ophthalmic na eye drop solution) at 12:30 p.m., the surveyor cation refrigerator temperature 023, through May 22, 2023, stated the medication ature was scheduled to be ay. The temperature of the en recorded 34 out of 43 he 34 times the temperature l; 17 times out of the 34 emperature was either above o ble range of 36 to 46 degrees F ranging from 24 to 56 degrees is the refrigerator temperature d", however, there was out of s the refrigerator temperature d", however, there was no ure recorded. RN-B stated the medication refrigerator was the acceptable range. s instructions for Lantus insulin 019, indicated unopened insulir red in the refrigerator (36 to 46 t allow the Lantus to freeze.						

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •			E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		- 05/24/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	• • • •	
DGEW		VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01880	Continued From pa	age 33	01880			
	refrigerator between 36 to 46 degrees F. Do not freeze.					
	pens dated Octobe use, the pen should	s instructions for Ozempic r 2022, indicated prior to first d be stored in the refrigerator legrees F. Do not use if it has				
	eye drops dated, S unopened bottles s	s instructions for latanoprost eptember 2020, indicated the hould be stored in the n 36 to 46 degrees F.				
	Monitoring policy da must check weekly regulation requires refrigerator used to	lication Refrigerator/Freezer ated April 2022, noted staff , or more often as state , confirming that the store medications maintains en 36 and 46 degrees.				
	the surveyor observ (LPN)-D remove a pen two (2) alcohol sealed packaging f cart which was pos in an occupied ope on the top of the ur cart. LPN-D left the top of the unlocked the open kitchen ar	EDICATIONS at approximately 12:30 p.m., ved licensed practical nurse Novolog (rapid-acting) insulin pads, and one (1) needle in rom the A-B-C-D medication itioned against a hallway wall n dining area and place them nlocked A-B-C-D medication insulin pen and supplies on medication cart and walked to rea which was located behind gloves which were positioned	5			
	was "ok" to leave m were in eye view. L	at 12:39 p.m., LPN-D said it nedications on cart when they PN-D stated she turned her ation cart to get gloves, which				

TATEMENT OF DE ND PLAN OF COR			ER/SUPPLIER/CLIA CATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631		B. WING		05/	24/2023
AME OF PROVIDE	R OR SUPPLIER			DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
DGEWOOD EC	GF SENIOR LI	VING		AVENUE NW	MN 56721		
	ACH DEFICIENC			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
were stated cart w gloves a sink On M medic medic On M obser on a v surve medic medic On M regior A-B-C stated locket The li noted reside secur comp perso medic setup manu room	a she should l when she left t s which were adding she were adding she were adding she were and 22, 2023, a cation should cation cart ware ay 23, 2023, a ved the A-B-C wall, near the yor did not ob cation cart or cation cart or cat	the medicati have locked the medicati located acro was nervous at 2:13 p.m. not be left u is to be locked at 4:03 p.m. C-D medicat nurse's offic oserve any s within eye vi at approxima- ctor (RND)-Io on cart. RND ion cart. RND ion cart shou use. lated Medica ations mana living space' d substantia l permit only access. Thi medication c s will be stor commendatio or frozen). tion was pro	, CNS-C stated nattended and the ed when not in use , the surveyor ion cart positioned e, unlocked. The taff near the ew of the ately 4:05 p.m., Hocked the -H and CNS-C uld "always" be tion Storage policy ged outside of a must be in a lly constructed authorized s may be a art, or similar ed consistent with ons (refrigerated,	9. 			

Minneso	ta Department of He	ealth				APPROVE
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
			A DOILDING.	·····		
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEWO	OOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW	MNI 50704		
					CORRECTION	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01890	Continued From pa	age 35	01890			
01890 SS=F	144G.71 Subd. 20	Prescription drugs	01890			
	immediate or later the original contain by the pharmacy be label with legible in	, prior to being set up for administration, must be kept ir er in which it was dispensed earing the original prescription formation including the nd-use date of a time-dated				
	by: Based on observat review, the license were maintained be label with legible in expiration date for six of eight residen	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record e failed to ensure medications earing the original prescription formation including the time sensitive medications for ts (R2, R4, R5, R6, R3, R7) or for expired stock				
	violation that did no safety but had the resident's health or widespread scope or represent a syst	ted in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected I to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings includ	e:				
	toured the facility w (CNS)-C and regist review of the locke	at 10:48 a.m., the surveyor <i>i</i> th clinical nurse supervisor tered nurse (RN)-B, including a d medication carts and CNS-C observed and wing:	a			
	TIME SENSATIVE	MEDICATIONS				
nnesota De	epartment of Health /		⁶⁸⁹⁹ X			on sheet 36 o

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
	 (ml) insulin pens (a injector device for i have a label which had been opened a expire. R4's opened Novol 100 units/ml insulir 	d Lantus 100 units/milliliter a multiple dose pen shaped nsulin administration) did not indicated the date the pens and when the pens would og 100 units/ml and Lantus a pens did not have a label e date the pens had been				
	R5's opened toujec not have a label wh	the pens would expire. 300 units/ml insulin pen did nich indicated the date the per and when the pen would	1			
	ophthalmic solution not have a label wh	of latanoprost 0.005% n (glaucoma medication) did nich indicated the date the st had been opened and when n would expire.				
	•••• , ===•, •	at 10:52 a.m., CNS-C stated a p solutions should be dated	all			
	were in a clear plas information handwi outside of the plast and initial of last na This preset medica prescription label w directions for use, i	labeled preset 0.1 ml syringes stic baggie with the following ritten with black marker on the ic baggie, "[R3's first name ame] prn [as needed] syringes ition lacked an original <i>i</i> th information regarding the medication name, medication full name, and the pharmacy i	."			

STATEME	Dta Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/24/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD EGF SENIOR LIV	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
01890	were in a clear plass information handwr outside of the plast and initial of last na mg [milligrams] (0.7 prn pain/dyspnea (s preset medication I label with information name and the phar issued. R7's one (1) unlabe in a clear plastic bas information handwr outside of the plast and last name] 4 m medication lacked a with information reg the pharmacy in wr On May 22, 2023, a the above noted pri- labeled with all the EXPIRED MEDICA In the locked medic stock medications - one opened bottle expired April 2023 - one opened box of suppositories (laxar On May 22, 2023, a medication carts we expired medication medications were r checked. RN-B star	stic baggie with the following ritten with black marker on the ic baggie, "[R7's first name ame] morphine concentrate 2 1 ml) every 1 [one] hr [hour] shortness of breath)." This acked an original prescription on regarding resident's full macy in which it had been eled preset 0.2 ml syringe was aggie with the following ritten with black marker on the ic baggie, "[R7's first name ag 7 a.m. dose". This present an original prescription label garding medication name and nich it had been issued. at 11:05 a.m., CNS-C stated eset medications were not required content.				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		30631	B. WING		05/	05/24/2023	
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, ST H AVENUE NW	TATE, ZIP CODE			
DGEWO	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	GRAND FORKS,	MN 56721			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
01890	Continued From pa	age 38	01890				
	pens dated May 20	s instructions for Lantus insuli 19, directed to discard the pe been opened, even if it still					
	insulin pens dated	s instructions for Novolog October 2021, directed to days after it had been opene sulin left in it.	d,				
	pens dated Februa	s instructions for toujeo insulir ry 2015, directed to discard ter it had been opened.	n				
	eye drop solution d	s instructions for latanoprost ated September 2020, e drop solution to be discarded ad been opened.	d				
	policy noted expired disposed of accord of the Minnesota be	ated Medication Disposal d medications would be ing to the accepted practices pard of Pharmacy and the tainers will be destroyed.					
	No further informat	ion was provided.					
	TIME PERIOD FOI days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)					
01910 SS=F	144G.71 Subd. 22	Disposition of medications	01910				
	the assisted living f resident when the r medication manage part of the service p resident who is dec	dications being managed by facility must be provided to the resident's service plan ends o ement services are no longer plan. Medications for a ceased or that have been ve expired may be provided for	pr				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	Ealth (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	•	
EDGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01910	Continued From pa	age 39	01910			
	remaining with the expired or upon the contract or the resi and federal regulat medications and co (c) Upon dispositio the resident's recor medication includin strength, prescription quantity, to whom the date of disposition, individuals involved This MN Requirem by: Based on interview licensee failed to do record the disposition	I dispose of any medications facility that are discontinued or e termination of the service dent's death according to state ions for disposition of ontrolled substances. n, the facility must document in rd the disposition of the ng the medication's name, on number as applicable, the medications were given, and names of staff and other d in the disposition. ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the ocument in the resident's ion of the medications as one resident (R1) upon				
	violation that did no safety but had the resident's health or cause serious injur was issued at a wid problems are perva	ted in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and despread scope (when asive or represent a systemic ected or has potential to affect II of the residents).				
	The findings includ	e:				
	at approximately 9: supervisor (CNS)-0	e conference on May 22, 2023 50 a.m., clinical nursing C stated the licensee provided ement services to the residents				

STATEMEN	Dta Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/24/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01910	Continued From pa	age 40	01910			
	R1's diagnosis included memory problems, fatigue, and rheumatoid arthritis (autoimmune disease/inflammatory disorder affecting joints).					
	R1's service plan w	vas not available.				
	2021, noted R1 ne	sessment dated December 2, eded help with taking ation administration.				
	noted R1 needed h medications to be a	lan dated January 27, 2023, help taking medications, all administered by facility s per provider order and RN) delegation.				
	(emergency medic room) for evaluatio - January 25, 2023 one (1) for transfer recommended and	resident was taken by EMS al service) to ER (emergency				
	indicated R1 receiv -vitamin D, 25 micr -donepenzill 10 mil -finasteride 5 mg (u -folic acid 1 mg (su -immodium 2 mg, g	ers dated December 1, 2021, ved the following medications; ograms (mcg) daily ligrams (mg) (memory) daily urinary frequency) daily upplement) daily give half tablet (loose stool)				
	eyes (dry eye/eye p -methotrexate 2.5 r (rheumatoid arthriti	ng give three (3) tablets				

	ta Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEWO	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01910	Continued From pa	age 41	01910			
	discharge date Jan by registered nurse noted discharge re noted the following -anti-diarrheal 2 mg -donepezil 10 mg d -finasteride 5 mg d -folic acid 1 mg dai -latanoprost 0.0056 -methotrexate 2.5 m -tamsulosin 0.4 mg -vitamin D3 25 mg R1's Current Media form noted all of th strength/dosages, number. R1's record documentation of t On May 23, 2023, a (RN)-B stated med medications were a medication, adding them. RN-B said R content for the disp The licensee's und policy noted upon a document in the re of the medication in name, strength, pro applicable, quantity were given, date of	g, give half tablet daily daily laily % daily mg give three (3) daily g daily g daily. cations at Discharge undated e above-named medications, route, and prescription				
	No further informat	tion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FO	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30631	B. WING		05/	24/2023
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	• • • •	
DGEWO	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
01910	Continued From pa	age 42	01910			
	days					
02040 SS=F	144G.81 Subdivision physical environme	on 1 Fire protection and ent	02040			
	has a secured dem requirements of se following additional (1) a hazard vulner risk must be perfor property. The haza assessment must b protect the residen (2) the facility shall	ability assessment or safety med on and around the rds indicated on the be assessed and mitigated to				
	by: Based on record relicensee failed to p assessment or safe physical environme for the facility. This ability to affect all s This practice result violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injur was issued at a wid problems are perval	ent is not met as evidenced eview and interview, the rovide hazard vulnerability ety risk assessment of the ent on and around the property deficient practice had the staff, residents, and visitors. ted in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and despread scope (when asive or represent a systemic				
	failure that has affe a large portion or a Findings include:	ected or has potential to affect Il of the residents).				

STATEMEN	Dta Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/24/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST		03/	24/2023
		608 5TH	AVENUE NW			
EDGEW	OOD EGF SENIOR LIV	EAST GR	AND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
02040	Continued From pa	age 43	02040			
	May 22, 2023, at a Licensed Assisted	d interview were conducted on oproximately 1:00 p.m. with Living Director (LALD)-A on bility assessment for the ent of the facility.				
	indicated that the link hazard vulnerability factors on and arou interview, LALD-A s vulnerability assess disaster plan for the but a hazard vulner physical environme	ne available documentation censee had not performed a v assessment with mitigation und the property. During stated that a hazard sment for the emergency e facility had been conducted, rability assessment of the ent with mitigation factors on perty had not been completed.				
	TIME PERIOD FOI (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
02170 SS=D	144G.84 SERVICE DEMENTIA	S FOR RESIDENTS WITH	02170			
	according to the lice addition, the evaluat following: (1) past and curren (2) current abilities (3) emotional and s (4) physical abilities (5) adaptations neo- participate; and (6) identification of interventions. (c) An individualize developed for each activity evaluation.	and skills; social needs and patterns;				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

	ta Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		30631	B. WING		05/24/2023	
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		608 5TH	AVENUE NW			
DGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LIV	EAST G	RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
02170	Continued From pa	age 44	02170			
	included on the resplan as appropriate on resident evaluat limited to: (1) occupation or cl (2) scheduled and p entertainment or ou (3) spontaneous activity (4) one-to-one activity relationships betwee telling a life story, ro (5) spiritual, creativity (6) sensory stimula (7) physical activitie	vities must be provided and ident's activity service or care e. Daily activity options based ion may include but are not hore related tasks; planned events such as utings; ctivities for enjoyment or those se a behavior; vities that encourage positive een residents and staff such as eminiscing, or playing music; re, and intellectual activities; ition activities; es that enhance or maintain a ambulate or move; and				
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to ha evaluation for an ac residents (R2) who	ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the ave a comprehensive ctivity plan for one of three received services under an dementia care license.				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or isolated scope (who residents are affect	ted in a level two violation (a bt harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at an en one or a limited number of ted or one or a limited number d, or the situation has occurred				
	The findings includ	e:				
	The facility currentl	y held an Assisted Living with				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	30631				05/	05/24/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	I AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
02170	Continued From pa	age 45	02170			
	Dementia Care lice	ense.				
	congestive heart fa the heart's function meet the body's ne blood pressure), ar	luded Alzheimer's disease, ailure (CHF-a condition in whic a as a pump is inadequate to eds), hypertension (HTN- hig nd asthma. tted for services on April 26,				
	2023.	· · ·				
	2023, did not includ - past and current i - current abilities and - motional and soci - adaptations necessi participate; and	interests;				
	In addition, R2's record lacked the development of an individualized activity plan.					
	supervisor (CNS)-(coordinator (LEC)- evaluation and acti CNS-C stated the a was usually comple stated an activity q R2's family, howev	at 1:02 p.m., clinical nurse C stated life enrichment I completes the activity vity plan for the residents. activity evaluation and plan eted upon admission. CNS-C uestionnaire had been sent to er, the family had not returned back to the family yet.				
	and Outdoor Space noted a Life History form would be com admission. Life Er	ichment Programs, Activities e policy dated January 2022, y and Memorable Moments ppleted for each resident upon prichment staff visit with hily to complete this form.				

Minnesota Department of He STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED	
	30631		B. WING		05/	05/24/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
EDGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	I AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
02170	Continued From pa	age 46	02170				
	according to the lic in addition, the eva following: - past and current a - current abilities at - emotional and so - physical abilities a - adaptations nece participate, and - identification of ac interventions An individualized a	nd skills cial needs and patterns and limitations ssary for the resident to ctivities for behavioral ctivity plan must be developed ased on their activity tion was provided. R CORRECTION:					
02310 SS=F	144G.91 Subd. 4 (a services (a) Residents have living services that	a) Appropriate care and the right to care and assisted are appropriate based on the nd according to an up-to-date					
		ct to accepted health care					
	by: Based on observat failed to provide ca acceptable health o	ent is not met as evidenced ion and interview the licensee ire and services according to care, medical, or nursing ige of cleaning supplies.					
		ted in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 30631		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WING		05/24/2023	
NAME OF			DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	•	
	DOD EGF SENIOR LIV	(INC 608 5TH	AVENUE NW			
EDGEW	SOD EGF SENIOR EN	EAST GI	RAND FORKS,	MN 56721		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
02310	Continued From pa	ge 47	02310			
	safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wid problems are perva failure that has affe a large portion or al The findings include On May 22, 2023, a licensed assisted liv all facility bathroom On May 23, 2023, a observed the bathro Located on an oper of Peroxide Multi C On May 23, 2023, a (RN)-B said the bat locked at all times. chemicals should b On May 24, 2023, a observed the bathro Located on an oper of Peroxide Multi C	potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and lespread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect ll of the residents). e: at approximately 9:25, a.m., ving director (LALD)-A stated s were locked, required a key. at 6:59 a.m., the surveyor bom door on unit C open. In shelf was an opened bottle leaner and Disinfectant. at 7:03 a.m., registered nurse throom doors were to be RN-B stated cleaning e "locked up." at 8:44 a.m., the surveyor bom door on unit C open. In shelf was an opened bottle leaner and Disinfectant.				
	and Disinfectant -a used spray bottle cleaner)	e of Peroxide Multi Cleaner e of Crystal Spotter (carpet spray bottle of a blue liquid of OdoBan				

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	30631		B. WING		05/24/2023	
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	I	
DGEW	DOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	AVENUE NW			
		EAST G	RAND FORKS,			(14-)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
02310	Continued From pa	age 48	02310			
	nurse supervisor (bathroom door. CN were to be locked					
	regional nurse dire surveyor to mainte unlocked chemical Crystal Spotter and	at approximately 8:55 a.m., octor (RND)-H referred the nance (M)-E regarding the s. M-E stated he did not use d named a product used. M-E he blue liquid may be laundry				
		at 8:57 a.m., RND-H stated all be labeled and all bathroom bocked.				
	Cleaner and Disinf 2021, noted dange contact with skin. (eye damage. May Toxic if inhaled. Av gas/mist/vapors/sp after handling. Do using this product. well-ventilated area must not be allowe protective gloves/p protection/ face pro Storage: store in a container tightly clo	well-ventilated place. Keep osed. Store locked up.				
	May 8, 2014, noted classified. Expected	heet for Crystal Spotter dated d hazard identification, not ed to be a low hazard for usual ercial handling by trained				
	The Safety Data S	heet for OdoBan dated				

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	30631		B. WING		05/24/2023		
IAME OF			ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	1	00/24/2020	
DGEW	OOD EGF SENIOR LI	VING	I AVENUE NW RAND FORKS,	MN 56721			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
02310	February 10, 2022 respiratory irritation Wear eye and face body parts thoroug Rinse cautiously w Remove contact le do. Continue rinsin if you feel unwell. S area. Do not conta water. Store away The licensee's und policy noted when proper storage and eliminate associate chemicals should b receipt and on ope	, noted warning, may cause n, causes serious eye irritation e protection. Wash exposed hly after handling. If in eyes; ith water for several minutes. onses. If present and easy to og. Call a poison control center Store in a cool, dry ventilated minate food, feed, or drinking from strong oxidizers. lated Safe Chemical Storage chemicals must be used, d handling can reduce or ed risks. In addition, all be labeled and dated upon ming.					



Minnesota Department of Health Food, Pools, & Lodging Services P.O. Box 64975 Saint Paul, MN 55165-0975 651-201-4500

 Type:
 Full

 Date:
 05/22/23

 Time:
 11:15:44

 Report:
 8046231051

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

Location:

Edgewood Egf Senior Living 608 5th Avenue Nw East Grand Forks, MN56721 Polk County, 60 Establishment Info: ID #: 0038265 Risk: Announced Inspection: No

License Categories:

Expires on: / /

- Operator:

Phone #: 2187736648 ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

The following orders were issued during this inspection.

4-300 Equipment Numbers and Capacities

4-302.13B ** Priority 2 **

MN Rule 4626.0710B Provide a readily accessible, irreversible registering temperature indicator for measuring the utensil surface temperature in mechanical hot water warewashing operations.

OBSERVED NO DEVICE OR STRIPS FOR DISH CONTACT TEMPERATURE. STRIPS WILL BE OBTAINED.

Comply By: 05/26/23

3-300C Protection from Contamination: equipment/utensils, consumers

3-304.14B

MN Rule 4626.0285B Wiping cloths used for wiping counters and other equipment surfaces must be held in an approved sanitizing solution and laundered daily.

OBSERVED WIPING CLOTH BUCKET SANTIZER LOW. ESTABLISHMENT WILL USE CHLORINE UNTIL SANI DISPENSER IS REPAIRED.

Comply By: 05/22/23

4-500 Equipment Maintenance and Operation

4-501.11AB

MN Rule 4626.0735AB All equipment and components must be in good repair and maintained and adjusted in accordance with manufacturer's specifications.

OBSERVED DOOR HANDLES ON REACH IN FRIDGE BROKEN.

Comply By: 07/10/23

Type: Full Date: 05/22/23 Time: 11:15:44 Report: 8046231051 Edgewood Egf Senior Living

Food and Beverage Establishment **Inspection Report**

 6-500 Physical Facility Maintenance/Operation and Pest Control 6-501.12A MN Rule 4626.1520A Clean and maintain all physical facilities clean. OBSERVED RESIDUE UNDER SINK AREA. ESTABLISHMENT WILL CLEAN. <i>Comply By: 05/25/23</i>
Surface and Equipment Sanitizers
Acid: = 0 at Degrees Fahrenheit Location: Violation Issued: Yes
Food and Equipment Temperatures
Process/Item: Cold Holding Temperature: 40 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: 2 DOOR IN KICHEN Violation Issued: No
Process/Item: Cold Holding Temperature: 36 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: 1 DOOR IN STORAGE ROOM Violation Issued: No
Total Orders In This ReportPriority 1Priority 2Priority 3013
NO FOOD SERVICE AT TIME OF INSPECTION. FOOD IS BEING CATERED IN FROM HUGO'S FOR LUNCH, PIZZA DELIVERY FOR DINNER.
DISCUSSED WITH LUKE: CURRENT FOOD MANAGER IS LEAVING, NEED TO HIRE A NEW EMPLOYEE WITH A CERTIFIED FOOD PROTECTION MANGER, OR HAVE A NEW EMPLOYEE OBTAIN A CFPM CARD WITHIN 60 DAYS.
NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.
I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 8046231051 of 05/22/23.
Certified Food Protection Manager:
Certification Number: Expires:/ /
Signed:Signed:Signed:

LUKE KNAUF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Signed: Lach Johnson Zachary Johnson R.S.

Public Health Sanitarian Bemidji 218-308-2108 zach.johnson@state.mn.us



Minnesota Department of Health Food, Pools, & Lodging Services P.O. Box 64975 Saint Paul, MN 55165-0975 651-201-4500

 Type:
 Full

 Date:
 06/29/23

 Time:
 11:44:02

 Report:
 8046231082

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

Location:

Edgewood Egf Senior Living 608 5th Avenue Nw East Grand Forks, MN56721 Polk County, 60 Establishment Info: ID #: 0038265 Risk: Announced Inspection: No

License Categories:

Expires on: / /

Operator:

Phone #: 2187736648 ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

No NEW orders were issued during this inspection.

Surface and Equipment Sanitizers

Acid: = 272/403 at Degrees Fahrenheit Location: wiping cloth bucket Violation Issued: No

Hot Water: = at 184 Degrees Fahrenheit Location: dish manifold Violation Issued: No

Food and Equipment Temperatures

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 40 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: reach in fridge

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cooking Temperature: 170 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: peas on stove

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Re-Heating

Temperature: 156 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: Ham

Violation Issued: No

Total Orders In This ReportPriority 1Priority 2Priority 3000

DAN HORSKI STARTED 6/28 AS FOOD SERVICE DIRECTOR. DAN WILL BE GETTING HIS STATE ISSUED CERTIFIED FOOD MANAGER CERTIFICATE AND NEXT AVAILABLE CLASS IN THIEF RIVER FALLS (LIKELY) OR ONLINE. Type:FullDate:06/29/23Time:11:44:02Report:8046231082Edgewood Egf Senior Living

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 8046231082 of 06/29/23.

Certified Food Protection ManagerDan Horski

Certification Number: _____ Expires: ___/ /

Signed:

Luke Knauf Director

Signed: Zach Johnson

Zachary Johnson R.S. Public Health Sanitarian Bemidji 218-308-2108 zach.johnson@state.mn.us